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February 20, 1990 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

February 20, 1990 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. 
0. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman was absent. Gary Graalman was appointed temporary chair-
man. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 6, 1990 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Alco, Inc. 
Bel Air Inn 
Burkes Conoco 
Carbon County Higher Education 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Dixon, Town of 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Co. 
Forbes, Cliff 
Forbes, Cliff 
Gases Plus 
Green Mountain Recreation Committee 
Horizon Stationery 
Kirsch, A.P. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Medicine Bow Post 
Michie, David F. 
Morse, Lu 
Motorola 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Pitney Bowes 
Planners Bookstore 
R & H Refuse 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging, P.C. 
Rawlins National Bank 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
T. U. of Wyoming 
Terry's Towing 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. S. West Communication 
U.S. West Communication 
Wamsutter Conoco 
Wille, O. R. 
Robert Waxman 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Trial Lawyers Assoc. 
York, Robert M.D. 
American Industrial Laundry 
Art's Plumbing 
Art's Plumbing 
BS Construction 
Big A Auto Parts 
Brad's Welding 
Butane Power & Equip. Co. 
Callaghan & Company 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Clerk 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Casper Truck Center 
Chemsearch 
City Market 
City Market 
Clark Boardman 
Easter Police Supply 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Election Administration Report­
Elk Mountain, Town of 

Coroner 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge. 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Water Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Planning 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Planning 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Courthouse 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Various 
Clerk 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
General 
Planning 
Senior Center 
Coroner 
General 
General 
Assessor 
General 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Coroner 
General 
General 
General 
Commissioners 
Jail 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Clerk 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Sheriff/Jail 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 

$ 57.42 
6.70 

227.37 
123.72 
727.06 

1,021.87 
1,751.75 

16.00 
2,328.44 

23.15 
37.20 
37.00 

174.78 
10,000.00 

221. 78 
700.00 

28.80 
sos.so 

15.00 
28.00 
14.11 

410.40 
2,822.01 

450.83 
792.20 

79.89 
17.73 

241.50 
6.64 

159.00 
49.50 
25.00 
40.00 

136.00 
281. 25 

1.65 
663.76 

54.00 
44.08 
50.00 
28.33 
33.22 

223.03 
125.00 
146.14 
176.60 

1,246.40 
227.53 

50.00 
135.00 

25.60 
4.60 

37.54 
50.00 

656.29 
96.00 

514.20 
151.81 
142.64 

42.50 
590.76 
13.55 

114.40 
18.03 
61.62 
76.10 

158.99 
27.05 

2,348.12 
395.56 
147.00 

16.60 



France Flying Service 
Gambles 
General Electric 
Graphic Sports 
Hanna, Town of 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
I B M 
I B M 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Lee Welding & Fabrication 
Mace, Allen w. 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
The Michie Co. 
The Michie Co. 
Michie, David F. D.D.S. 
Microfilm Service Corp. 
Montgomery Elevator 

·New·Method Laundry 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Organic Gardening 
McCarthy~ Paul P.M.P.C. 
Pacific Power f. Light 
Pacific Power Fi Light 
Pamida 
Perl-ins 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
S. J. Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Saratoga Sun 
7-Eleven 
Shepard's 
Shepard's McGraw Hill 
Shively Hardware Co. 
State of Wyoming - Telecommunications 
Steward, Bob 
3 M 
Toellner, Marilyn 
True Value 
True Value 
True Value 
U. S. West Communications 
l'. S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
Valley Oil Co. 
Valley Suner Food 
Wise Agency 
Wise Aeency 
Wolf Ilotel · 
Wort Hotel 
Wyo~ing ~achinery Company 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Wyoming Surplus Property 
Wyoming Towing 
Yampa Valley Electric 

SEVFPJ\NCE TAX 

Energy Basin Clinic 
Medicine Bow Conservation Dist. 
State of Wyoming - Telecommunications 
U. S. West Communications 

BONDS 

Steven L. Distance 

Sheriff 
Senior Services 
General 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Data Processing 
Attorney 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Bldg. & Grounds 
District Court 
Coroner 
Jail 
Attorney 
Clerk 
Jail 
Clerk 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Various 
Road Fi Bridge 
General 
General 
General 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Coroner 
Attorney 
Road f. Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
District Court 
Clerk 
Extension 
Senior Services 
Senior Services 
Senior Services 
Road Fy Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Various 
Road f. Bridge 
Extension 
Road Fy Bridge 
Jail 
Jail 
Road Fi Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridg·e 

Health 
Environmental Protection 
Economic nevelonment 
Economic Development 

February 20, 1990 

2,575.00 
45.00 
36.70 

119.96 
38.75 

315.03 
88.68 

$ 

4.64 
423.94 
712.14 
429.00 

29.95 
22.26 
49.79 

1,129.00 
2,398.32 

6.06 
4,409.60 

160.50 
25.00 

102.85 
27.15 
49.00 

222.17 
526.25 

7.76 
136.45 
876.28 

2,426.36 
771.34 
30.36 
4.95 

- 775.00 
141.21 
803.42 

69.99 
2,637.50 

88.20 
136.50 
108.00 
572.00 

3.30 
82.55 
45.00 
40.50 
64.40 

279.3~ 
533.86 
18.00 
28.00 
21. 67 
47.44 
34.50 

521.16 
1,210.93 

299.00 
235.79 
64.00 

190.23 
94.92 
58.98 

101.32 
2,689.11 

154.08 
27.59 

2,005.08 
2.75 

145,380.00 
151.0() 

18.40 
68.00 

369.43 
184.21 

1,931.25 
207.10 
111. 00 

81. 48 

1,250.00 
3,300.00 

20.34 
3.06 

City of Rawlins/Treasurer $ 50,000.00 
Feb. 13, 1990 to Feb. 13, 1991 
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February 20, 1990 

Ara F. Erickson 

Janet R. B. Herold 

Marjorie Myers 

AUDIT 

Jeffrey Center Board/Treasurer 
Jan. 19, 1990 to Jan. 19 1991 

Town of Baggs/Clerk-Treasurer 
Jan. 27, 1990 to Jan. 27, 1991 

Town of Bapgs/Asst, Clert-Treas. 
March 28, 1990 to ~-'arch 28, 1991 

~ s,000.00 

25,000.00 

25,000.00 

Renresentatives of JfcGladrey & Pullen, Connie Brezik and Dennise Yennie nresented the 
preliminary draft of the audit for fiscal year 1988-89. Also discussed were the 
management letter, an audit of the self-insurance plan and central purchasing. 

SPECIAL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to have the Special Audit 
Committee address the financial and administrative matters recommended by ~fcGladrey 
& Pullen in the audit report and management letter for fiscal year 1988-89. 

BIG BROTHERS, BIG SISTERS. 

Tom Campbell, representing Big Brothers, Big Sisters notified the Board that the local 
organization is losing the support of the national Big Brother, Big Sisters. K.I.D.S. 
Inc. is planning to continue the program. The local Big Brothers, Big Sisters group 
would like their remaining county allocation to be paid to K.I.D.S to continue the 
program. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to allow the remaining 
allocation for Big Brothers, Big Sisters in the fiscal year 1989-90 budget to be paid 
to K.I.D.S., Inc. who will continue the proeram. 

JACK CREEK ROAD 

John Deblaker appeared before the Board to express his feelings regarding the moving 
of the Jack Creek Road. Ile objects to the dust and other problems the proposed road 
would cause. lie is also opposed to changes the Saratoga Airport wants to make. He 
would like the road to go back to Bridge Street where it was to start with. 

Mr. Davidson from Saratoga also appeared before the Board. He is against moving the 
road, because of the flooding and dust it will cause. He thinks it will cost the 
County too much. 

Mrs. Vargas appeared before the Board. She expressed her concerns regarding dust and 
snow problems if the Jack Creek Road is moved. She presented a letter from other 
Saratoga people. 

Commissioner, Wille announced that the County had made no decision on the Saratoga 
(Jack Creek Road). 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

A bid opening was held for fabricated reinforcing steel and strap. The following 
bids were received: 

Ayres & Baker Pole & Post Co. 
Big R Manufacturing 
Culverts & Industrial Supply 
Pepper Tank & Contracting Co. 
Petersen's Service Yard 

Mountain View, WY 
Greeley, CO 
Casper, WY 
Casper, WY 
Rawlins, WY 

$ 2,123.64 
1,354.13 
1,380.00 
1,275.00 
1,159.61 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the low bid 
of $1,159.61 from Petersen's Service Yard. 

The following bids were received for corrugated metal pipe: 

Ayres & Baker Pole & Post Co. 
Big R Manufacturing 
Culverts f, Industrial Supply 
Pepper Tank & Contracting Co. 
Petersen's Service Yard 

Mountain View, l'lY 
Greeley, CO 
Casper, WY 
Casper, WY 
Rawlins, WY 

~12,844.00 
8,107.86 
7,011.98 
8,069.80 

10,373.00 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the low bid 
of $7,011.98 from Culverts and Industrial Supply. 

The following bids were received for 2 7/8" pipe: 

Ayres & Baker Pole & Post Co. 
Big R Munufacturing 
Culverts & Industrial Supply 
Pepper Tank & Contracting Co. 
Petersen's Service Yard 

Mountain View, WY 
Greeley, CO 
Casper, WY 
Casper, WY 
Rawlins, WY 

$ 5,736.08 
4,876.00 
1,769.00 
1,530.00 
2,438.00 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the low bid 
of $1,530.00 from Pepper Tank & Contracting Co. 



ROAD & BRIDGE (cont.) 

The following bids were recieved for 90# rail: 

Ayres & Baker Pole & Post Co. 
Big R tfanuf acturing 
Culvert&· Industrial Supply 
Pepper Tank & Contracting Co. 

" " " " " 
Petersen's Service Yard 

" " " 

Hountain View, WY 
Greeley, CO 
Casper, WY 
Casper, WY 

" " 
Rawlins, WY 

" " 

February 20, 1990 

$17,248.00 
4,232.80 
6,390.00 

16,100.00-new 
5,915.00-used 
5,643.00 
2,970.00 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalrnan and carried to accept the bid of 
~5,643.00 from Petersen's Service Yard. 

It was reported that Road & Bridge employees are scheduled to complete C.P.R. training 
April 11th and April 19th. 

The Board allowed the change of two part-time employees to full-time status effective 
March 1, 1990. 

FAIR BOARD 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Bert Johnson 
to a five.year term on the Fair Board beginning February 1, 1990 and endinr. February 
1, 1995. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Gary Graalman, Temporaryichairman 

ATTEST: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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