

February 20, 1990

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

February 20, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman was absent. Gary Graalman was appointed temporary chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 6, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Alco, Inc.	Coroner	\$ 57.42
Bel Air Inn	Planning	6.70
Burkes Conoco	Sheriff	227.37
Carbon County Higher Education	Planning	123.72
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	727.06
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Services	1,021.87
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge.	1,751.75
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.00
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Center	2,328.44
Dubois Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	23.15
Forbes, Cliff	Water Commissioner	37.20
Forbes, Cliff	Water Commissioner	37.00
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	174.78
Green Mountain Recreation Committee	General	10,000.00
Horizon Stationery	Planning	221.78
Kirsch, A.P.	Jail	700.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	505.50
Medicine Bow Post	Planning	15.00
Michie, David F.	Jail	28.00
Morse, Lu	Sheriff	14.11
Motorola	Radio Tech	410.40
Northern Gas	Courthouse	2,822.01
Northern Gas	Senior Center	450.83
Pacific Power	Senior Center	792.20
Pacific Power	Various	79.89
Perue Printing	Clerk	17.73
Perue Printing	Assessor	241.50
Petersen's Service Yard	Sheriff	6.64
Pitney Bowes	General	159.00
Planners Bookstore	Planning	49.50
R & H Refuse	Senior Center	25.00
Rawlins, City of	Coroner	40.00
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging, P.C.	General	136.00
Rawlins National Bank	General	281.25
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Assessor	1.65
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	663.76
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	54.00
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	44.08
Terry's Towing	General	50.00
True Value of Rawlins	Coroner	28.33
U. S. West Communication	General	33.22
U. S. West Communication	General	223.03
Wamsutter Conoco	General	125.00
Wille, O. R.	Commissioners	146.14
Robert Waxman	Jail	176.60
Woodward Electric	Various	1,246.40
Woodward Electric	Road & Bridge	227.53
Wyoming Trial Lawyers Assoc.	Attorney	50.00
York, Robert M.D.	District Court	135.00
American Industrial Laundry	Road & Bridge	25.60
Art's Plumbing	Road & Bridge	4.60
Art's Plumbing	Courthouse	37.54
B S Construction	Carbon Building	50.00
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	656.29
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	96.00
Butane Power & Equip. Co.	Road & Bridge	514.20
Callaghan & Company	Attorney	151.81
Capital Business Systems	Clerk	142.64
Carbon County Clerk	Various	42.50
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	590.76
Casper Truck Center	Road & Bridge	13.55
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	114.40
City Market	Commissioners	18.03
City Market	Sheriff/Jail	61.62
Clark Boardman	Attorney	76.10
Easter Police Supply	Sheriff	158.99
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	27.05
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	2,348.12
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	395.56
Election Administration Report-	Elections	147.00
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60

February 20, 1990

France Flying Service	Sheriff	2,575.00
Gambles	Senior Services	45.00
General Electric	General	36.70
Graphic Sports	Carbon Building	119.96
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Horizon Stationery	Extension	315.03
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	88.68
Horizon Stationery	General	4.64
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	423.94
I B M	Data Processing	712.14
I B M	Attorney	429.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	29.95
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	22.26
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	49.79
Lee Welding & Fabrication	Road & Bridge	1,129.00
Mace, Allen W.	Road & Bridge	2,398.32
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Bldg. & Grounds	6.06
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	4,409.60
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Coroner	160.50
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	25.00
The Michie Co.	Attorney	102.85
The Michie Co.	Clerk	27.15
Michie, David F. D.D.S.	Jail	49.00
Microfilm Service Corp.	Clerk	222.17
Montgomery Elevator	Various	526.25
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	7.76
Northern Gas	Senior Services	136.45
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	876.28
Northern Gas	Sheriff	2,426.36
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	771.34
Northern Gas	Senior Services	30.36
Organic Gardening	Extension	4.95
McCarthy, Paul P.M.P.C.	Road & Bridge	775.00
Pacific Power & Light	Various	141.21
Pacific Power & Light	Road & Bridge	803.42
Pamida	Attorney	69.99
Perkins	Various	2,637.50
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	88.20
Pitney Bowes	General	136.50
Pitney Bowes	General	108.00
Pitney Bowes	General	572.00
Rawlins Automotive	Carbon Bldg.	3.30
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	82.55
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Attorney	45.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Coroner	40.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Attorney	64.40
S. J. Parts	Road & Bridge	279.33
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	533.86
Saratoga Sun	Assessor	18.00
Saratoga Sun	Coroner	28.00
7-Eleven	Sheriff	21.67
Shepard's	Attorney	47.44
Shepard's McGraw Hill	Road & Bridge	34.50
Shively Hardware Co.	Various	521.16
State of Wyoming - Telecommunications	District Court	1,210.93
Steward, Bob	Clerk	299.00
3 M	Extension	235.79
Toellner, Marilyn	Senior Services	64.00
True Value	Senior Services	190.23
True Value	Senior Services	94.92
True Value	Road & Bridge	58.98
U. S. West Communications	Various	101.32
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,689.11
U. S. West Communications	Sheriff	154.08
U. S. West Communications	Various	27.59
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	2,005.08
Valley Super Food	Courthouse	2.75
Wise Agency	Various	145,380.00
Wise Agency	Road & Bridge	151.00
Wolf Hotel	Extension	18.40
Wort Hotel	Road & Bridge	68.00
Wyoming Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	369.43
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	184.21
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,931.25
Wyoming Surplus Property	Road & Bridge	207.10
Wyoming Towing	General	111.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	81.48

SEVERANCE TAX

Energy Basin Clinic	Health	\$ 1,250.00
Medicine Bow Conservation Dist.	Environmental Protection	3,300.00
State of Wyoming - Telecommunications	Economic Development	20.34
U. S. West Communications	Economic Development	3.06

BONDS

Steven L. Distance	City of Rawlins/Treasurer	\$ 50,000.00
	Feb. 13, 1990 to Feb. 13, 1991	

February 20, 1990

Ara F. Erickson	Jeffrey Center Board/Treasurer	\$ 5,000.00
	Jan. 19, 1990 to Jan. 19 1991	
Janet R. B. Herold	Town of Baggs/Clerk-Treasurer	25,000.00
	Jan. 27, 1990 to Jan. 27, 1991	
Marjorie Myers	Town of Baggs/Asst. Clerk-Treas.	25,000.00
	March 28, 1990 to March 28, 1991	

AUDIT

Representatives of McGladrey & Pullen, Connie Brezik and Dennise Yennie presented the preliminary draft of the audit for fiscal year 1988-89. Also discussed were the management letter, an audit of the self-insurance plan and central purchasing.

SPECIAL AUDIT COMMITTEE

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to have the Special Audit Committee address the financial and administrative matters recommended by McGladrey & Pullen in the audit report and management letter for fiscal year 1988-89.

BIG BROTHERS, BIG SISTERS.

Tom Campbell, representing Big Brothers, Big Sisters notified the Board that the local organization is losing the support of the national Big Brother, Big Sisters. K.I.D.S. Inc. is planning to continue the program. The local Big Brothers, Big Sisters group would like their remaining county allocation to be paid to K.I.D.S to continue the program.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to allow the remaining allocation for Big Brothers, Big Sisters in the fiscal year 1989-90 budget to be paid to K.I.D.S., Inc. who will continue the program.

JACK CREEK ROAD

John Deblaker appeared before the Board to express his feelings regarding the moving of the Jack Creek Road. He objects to the dust and other problems the proposed road would cause. He is also opposed to changes the Saratoga Airport wants to make. He would like the road to go back to Bridge Street where it was to start with.

Mr. Davidson from Saratoga also appeared before the Board. He is against moving the road, because of the flooding and dust it will cause. He thinks it will cost the County too much.

Mrs. Vargas appeared before the Board. She expressed her concerns regarding dust and snow problems if the Jack Creek Road is moved. She presented a letter from other Saratoga people.

Commissioner, Wille announced that the County had made no decision on the Saratoga (Jack Creek Road).

ROAD & BRIDGE

A bid opening was held for fabricated reinforcing steel and strap. The following bids were received:

Ayres & Baker Pole & Post Co.	Mountain View, WY	\$ 2,123.64
Big R Manufacturing	Greeley, CO	1,354.13
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Casper, WY	1,380.00
Pepper Tank & Contracting Co.	Casper, WY	1,275.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Rawlins, WY	1,159.61

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the low bid of \$1,159.61 from Petersen's Service Yard.

The following bids were received for corrugated metal pipe:

Ayres & Baker Pole & Post Co.	Mountain View, WY	\$12,844.00
Big R Manufacturing	Greeley, CO	8,107.86
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Casper, WY	7,011.98
Pepper Tank & Contracting Co.	Casper, WY	8,069.80
Petersen's Service Yard	Rawlins, WY	10,373.00

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the low bid of \$7,011.98 from Culverts and Industrial Supply.

The following bids were received for 2 7/8" pipe:

Ayres & Baker Pole & Post Co.	Mountain View, WY	\$ 5,736.08
Big R Manufacturing	Greeley, CO	4,876.00
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Casper, WY	1,769.00
Pepper Tank & Contracting Co.	Casper, WY	1,530.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Rawlins, WY	2,438.00

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the low bid of \$1,530.00 from Pepper Tank & Contracting Co.

February 20, 1990

ROAD & BRIDGE (cont.)

The following bids were received for 90# rail:

Ayres & Baker Pole & Post Co.	Mountain View, WY	\$17,248.00
Big R Manufacturing	Greeley, CO	4,232.80
Culvert & Industrial Supply	Casper, WY	6,390.00
Pepper Tank & Contracting Co.	Casper, WY	16,100.00-new
" " "	" "	5,915.00-used
Petersen's Service Yard	Rawlins, WY	5,643.00
" " "	" "	2,970.00

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the bid of \$5,643.00 from Petersen's Service Yard.

It was reported that Road & Bridge employees are scheduled to complete C.P.R. training April 11th and April 19th.

The Board allowed the change of two part-time employees to full-time status effective March 1, 1990.

FAIR BOARD

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Bert Johnson to a five year term on the Fair Board beginning February 1, 1990 and ending February 1, 1995.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. Bert Dally
Gary Graalman, Temporary Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk